

NO. 16-1234

In the,
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
March 2017

NERO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL NARANJO,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

**MARY KATHRYN BROWN
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

Law Offices of StMU
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228
Mbrown33@mail.stmarytx.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STANDARD OF REVIEW vii

PROVISIONS INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. STUDENT SPEECH MADE OUTSIDE OF THE SCHOOL SETTING IS PROPERLY GOVERNED BY *TINKER* AND ITS PROGENY WHEN THE STUDENT SPEECH HAS A SUFFICIENT NEXUS TO THE SCHOOL.4

 A. The Public School System’s Mission.....4

 B. Permissible Restrictions of Student Speech6

 C. Changing Forums for Student Speech.....7

 D. Nexus Standard for Student Speech to Become School Speech.....8

E. Naranjo’s Civic Instruction	10
II. NERO CAN RESTRICT NARANJO’S SPEECH BECAUSE THE SPEECH HAS SUFFICIENT NEXUS TO THE SCHOOL, IT HAS BEEN TRANSMITTED TO THE CAMPUS, AND HAS CAUSED A SUBSTANTIAL DISRUPTION TO THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT.	11
A. Meaningful Transmission to the School	12
B. Substantial Disruption	13
C. Application of <i>Fraser</i> Based on Content	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
PRAYER.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITY

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I vii, 4, 10

CASES

Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002).5

Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd., 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015) *cert denied*, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 1015 (2016).....7, 8, 9, 13

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....5, 6, 12, 14, 15

Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Sch. Dist. of Greenfield., 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)7, 12

Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan., 347 U.S. 483 (1954)11

C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J, 835 F. 3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)7, 9, 12, 14

Doninger v. Niehoff, 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....8

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton, 524 U.S. 775 (1998)9

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988)5, 6

J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain. Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....8, 10, 12, 13

Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch., 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)7, 8, 9, 14

Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).8

Lowery v. Euverard, 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....13

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).5, 6

S. J. W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist., 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)7

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....2, 4, 5, 10, 12

U. S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'n, 453 U.S. 114 (1981).5

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....4

Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ., 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....12, 13

Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist., 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).7, 8, 9
